

Home / Council Documents

191366

Emergency Ordinance

*Authorize Letter of Agreement between City of Portland and Portland Police Association for the Bureau of Emergency Communications extending Emergency Communications Dispatch Trainee Certification Pilot program through the end of Fiscal Year 2023-24

Passed

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

- 1. The City and the Portland Police Association representing Bureau of Emergency Communications Dispatchers (PPA-BOEC) are parties to a collective bargaining agreement (CBA) effective July 1, 2019- June 30, 2023. The parties are currently in successor negotiations.
- The Union is the sole collective bargaining representative on behalf of employees working in classifications listed in Schedule A of the CBA.
- 3. The Parties entered into a letter of agreement in September 2022 regarding the Emergency
 Communications Dispatch Trainee Certification Pilot Project and wish to extend the pilot for an additional fiscal year.
- 4. The Letter of Agreement shall be signed by the City and PPA-BOEC and shall conform substantially to a form similar to the Agreement attached as Exhibit A.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

A. The Chief Human Resources Officer is authorized to enter into a Letter of Agreement, Exhibit A, between the City and PPA-BOEC, to provide for a one-year extension on the Emergency Communications Dispatch Trainee Certification Pilot Project, retroactive to July 1, 2023.

Introduced by

Mayor Ted Wheeler

Bureau

Emergency Communications (9-1-1); Human Resources

Contact

AnnMarie Kevorkian Mattie Labor Relations Coordinator

J 503-823-1223

Bob Cozzie

BOEC Director

<u>□ robert.cozzie@portlandoregon.gov</u>

J 503-823-0911

Requested Agenda Type

Regular

Date and Time Information

Requested Council Date
July 12, 2023
Time Requested
10 minutes

Section 2. The Council declares an emergency exists to allow the ordinance to be immediately put into effect to continue to address Emergency Communications Dispatcher staffing needs; therefore, this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

Documents and Exhibits

Exhibit A (https://www.portland.gov/sites/default/files/council-documents/2023/emergency-communications-dispatch-trainee-loa-final.pdf) 349.66 KB

An ordinance when passed by the Council shall be signed by the Auditor. It shall be carefully filed and preserved in the custody of the Auditor (City Charter Chapter 2 Article 1 Section 2-122)

Passed by Council July 12, 2023

Auditor of the City of Portland Simone Rede

Impact Statement

Purpose of Proposed Legislation and Background Information

The purpose of this ordinance is to authorize a Letter of Agreement between the City and the Portland Police Association for Bureau of Emergency Communications Dispatchers to provide a one-year extension on the existing Emergency Communications Dispatcher Trainee certification pilot. The current pilot is set to expire June 30, 2023. The Bureau has an interest in extending the pilot to provide double overtime pay for all operational overtime needs. This higher rate of pay has proven effective in incentivizing employees to voluntarily work overtime to provide for a minimum level of staffing needed to sustain critical training needs. As part of successor negotiations, both parties agreed to a one-year extension of the pilot with a new end date of June 30, 2024.

Financial and Budgetary Impacts

The net fiscal impact is estimated to be a \$770,000 increase in expenditures for FY 23-24.

Community Impacts and Community Involvement

There was no community involvement. This action is largely internal to City government practices.

100% Renewable Goal

Not applicable.

Budget Office Financial Impact Analysis

Cost for this Letter of Agreement are estimated at \$770,000 for FY 2023-24. The cost of this training pilot is not included in the bureau's FY 2023-24 Adopted Budget; however, the bureau has earmarked vacancy savings for this purpose. If this pilot program becomes permanent, CBO notes that ongoing funds will need to be identified to support this program.

Agenda Items

580 Regular Agenda in <u>July 12-13, 2023 Council Agenda</u> (https://www.portland.gov/council/agenda/2023/7/12)

Passed

Commissioner Rene Gonzalez Yea

Commissioner Mingus Mapps Yea

Commissioner Carmen Rubio Yea

Commissioner Dan Ryan Yea

Mayor Ted Wheeler Yea